BOSCH......

REPHIR PARTS

VARIABLE VOLUME
SILENTVANE PUMP
MODEL SV-40

2000 PSI
30 GPM

FLANGE MOUNTED
COMBINATION CAPABILITY

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, FURNISH:

1. COMPLETE CODE NUMBER
2. PARTS REQUIRED
3. SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS

WRITE FACTORY FOR NEAREST AUTHORIZED
PARTS AND SERVICE CENTER.

PUMP CODING

- -40 HRM-52
PSV FNCO 0 >3

—
0 — BUNA SEALS
F - VITON SEALS

5;0 — ORIGINAL DESIGN

51 —2'ND STAGE UPDATE

52 — 1'ST & 2'ND STAGE CHANGES

53 — SOL. 2-PRESS. CONTROL CHANGE

C - FLANGE MOUNTED; FLANGE
CONNECTIONS; SIDE PORTED

R - FLANGE MOUNTED; FLANGE
CONNECTIONS; REAR PORTED

N - NO VOLUME CONTROL

40 - 30 GPM
FLOW RATE @ 1750 RPM

60 — COMBINATION PUMP

61 —2'ND STAGE UPDATE

62 — 1'ST & 2'ND STAGE CHANGES

63 — SOL. 2-PRESS. CONTROL CHANGE

S - SCREW VOLUME CONTROL
PRESSURE RATING*

H —2000 PSI

P — PRESSURE COMPENSATOR (STD.)

L — LOAD SENSING FLOW CONTROL

T - TORQUE LIMITING CONTROL

M — MULTIPLE CONTROL (P L, &)

S - SOLENOID TWO PRESSURE CONTROL
J — HYDRAULIC TWO PRESSURE CONTROL

*These pumps are sound tuneable to any
circuit pressure after it has been set.
Instructions are on the installation page
shipped with each pump. For settings
below 400 psi consult the factory.

For engineering data see Bulletin A-6-50

M — MEDIUM KEYED SHAFT
T — SPLINE SHAFT

D — THRU KEYED SHAFT (- 52)
(R.H. ROTATION ONLY)

R — RIGHT HAND ROTATION
L — LEFT HAND ROTATION




-52 DESIGN

ASSY. INCLUDES: 1
SHAFTSEAL, INSTALLATION FLANGE MOUNTED, RIGHT HAND
SLEEVE AND INSTRUCTIONS ROTATION PUMP SHOWN WITH
» ) MEDIUM KEYED SHAFT.
17 4
Torque to 900 in-ibs L
) N-mﬁ.M :

J©® :
1 — Torque to 800-850 in-lbs

|
rEﬁ Torque 1o 3000 in-tbs
§

7 (339 N-m),

CAUTION! DO NOT EXCEED RECOMMENDED
TORQUE VALUES.

N D
®\ - ]
\G bees BN /S N\ 40 e ot VOLUME CONTROL

‘ IO [ ASSEMBLY #7258
/ { .‘ .- ‘." H e YT N BN syt s ' """
® L |

Torque to 200 in-lbs
{23 N-m).

v

° ‘ \ Pressure Ring
(S\waos(;‘ eOrl ) {gentification Grooves
SHIM SV-100 ONLY nly {SV-100 Only)

Page 2




L - : FLANGE MOUNTED
© [ R.H, ROTATION SHOWN
[al | WITH MEDIUM COMBINATION SHAFT,
| £
» v
VO ®

Rel. | Part Ref. | Part "

No. No. Description Qty. No. No. Description Oty.
1 | 208417 | Fotor Shatt, Keyed (For Rear Port Cover Onty) 1 . 72313&1'. 2;"'"9‘";"““;"" 2
1 | 308530 | Rotor Shatt, Sphned 1 o4 maosm m“"‘m'?” ]
1 | 308567 | Rotor Shaft, Theu (-52) 1 20 | 401215 | Screw.8-32x38 2
1 308988 | Rotor Shaft, Combination (-82} 1 21 309042 Prastic Disc 1
g m 'fmfyph ‘f g 778490 | Theust Block (—62) e 1

. 778449 | Theust Block 1
4 | 222804 | Body, A.H. Ratation 1 2 206418 SnaoerﬁmAsH ] !
: ﬁ] Sas c""’PI ] 25 | 308419 | Pressure Ring (SV80) 1
25 308803 Pressure Ring (SV100) 1
7 | 408892 | Screw, 7116-14x2 4 25 | 220800 | Body :
8 405198 | Screw, 34-10 x 3-1/4 4 '
27 | 401019 | HexNu 1
[9 222930 | Cower, Rear Ported (-62) 1 28 | 308412 | Adusting Screw 1
- 222959 | Cover, Combination (-62) 1 29 3068414 Piston 1
10 Port Piate, A.H. Cover, LH. Body 1 2 | %6757 | Wasner (5100 Oniy !
11 | 308422 | Control Piston 1 31 | 190677 | Serne :
12 | §56120 | 2nd Stage Assembly (SV100) 1 22 | 306996 | SoemiSvi00 Ony) :
12 | 956121 | 2nd Stage Assembly (5V80) 1 33 | 400779 | Screw, 144-20x 1-1/4 3
13 = | st Stage Assembly 34 | 400925 | Piug, 1716 NPTE 2
14 956113 | 2-Stage Compensaior Assy. (SVB0) Complete 1 35 78279 vane Set (11 pcs of 308429) 1
14 958114 | 2-Siage Compensator Assy. {SV100) Complete 1 % 299975 End Cover 1
15 | 406300 | Screw, 71614 x 1-34 4 3 | toorer | S am16x 78 2
16 223230 | Port Piate, R.H. Body, L.H. Cover 1 as 407799 Wash;r 2
— 491854 | Namepiate (Not Shown) SV Std. 1
—_ 491865 ! Rivet (Not Shown) 2
39 | 482143 | Acetal Bak 2
SEAL KITS
VITON SEALS
Rel. | Part
No. No. Description Qty.
41 | 406130 | O-Ring, 141 Viton 75 1
42 | 491031 | O-Ring, -261ViHon 75 1
43 | 491032 | O-Ring, -250 Viton 75 2
44 | 400883 | Back-Up Ring 2
45 | 407109 | O-Ring, —137 Viton 75 2
46 | 200070 | Back-Up Hing 2
47 | 408146 | O-Ring, -147 Viton 75 2
48 | 406565 | O-Ring, -013 Viton 75 1
49 | 406265 | O-Ring, ~006 Viton 75 1
50 | 794448 | Shah Assembly — Tefion 12
51 | 406978 | O-Ring, 233 Viton 90 1
52 4068518 | O-Ring, -113 Vilon 75 2
53 | 491354 | Back-Up Ring 1
54 | 406797 | O-Ring, —011 Viton 75 3
55 | 408800 | O-Ring, —139 Viton 75 1
56 | 408636 | O-Ring, ~110 Viton 75 1
57 | 492568 | Gasket 1
Viton Sea! Kits;
Single End Shaft & Combination .. ... 723733
Double End Shatt .................. 794119
NOTE: DOUBLE ENDED SEAL KITS CONSIST OF ONE STD, KIT & ONE SHAFT SEAL.
REPAIR KITS
Dascription SV 80 SV 100
Hhedium length keyed shaft — Viton 794101 794105
Splined shaft - Viton 794103 —
Theu shaft = Viton {-52) 794126 794127
Combo shaft — Viton (-62) 794405 704407
Combo shaft - Viton - Bi-Metal Plates 794482 794483

TUSED WITH -52 DESIGN AND ALL REAR PORTED PUMPS.
TWO BEARINGS, ONE ROTOR, ONE SET OF VANES, ONE PRESSURE RING,
R ROLL P, ORE G T KE Y5, O SEAL XIT AND TWO ROFT PLATES.

Page 3




CONVERSION INFORMATION

Pressure Ring

THE DISTANCE ON-80 PUMPS FROM THE PUMP MOUNTING
FLANGE TO THE CENTER OF THE PORT, DECREASED BY 1/8°
(SV-80). A SPACER (#482548) CAN BE USED TO MAKE UP THE

LOST DISTANCE.
PORT CHANGES
DASH-50 VS DASH-60 DESIGNS
PUMP MODEL DASH-50 DESIGN DASH-60 DESIGN
{Port Type) NLET | OUTLET | INLET ] OUTLET
3}"3’2““5”"“"") 2z | 1z | 2am | v

Shim (Control Piston)
Shim (Between Compensator & Pump Body)

*When using a torque limiter control or an old style compensator (powdered metal with tear drop counterbore},

use shim 492352.
When making any conversions, always remember to change the name tag coding.
Recalibrate pump according to specific pump size.

SINGLE STAGE

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

$Veo - 956324 (set @ 1500 psi)
SV100 - 956325 (set @ 1000 psi)

= it -y

Page 4

Ret. Part .
No. No. Description Qty. Description Quy.
Hollow O-Ring (-139) 2-316 x 2-¥8 x ¥32 1
2 | 47130 | Oing. vieon (508 i O'SG%M'W (gg"f'n;t"”, loxsngx s ) !
» n m ASSE"I'UV
3 | 30s288 | Spool 1 7H6-14 x 1-3/4
4 223111 | Body (SAE) 1 Stop Nut & Knob 1
5 | 457603 | Screw #8-32 UNC x .25 1 . O-Ring (-014) 172 x 58 x 1118 1
6 | 309209 | Spring Seal 1 20 | 778413 | Drain 1
7 | 457842 | Spring (innen 1 723673 | instaliation Seal Kit (includes Ref. #14, 15, 162 19)] 1
: 21 | 492394 | Spring Retamer 1
7 | 457802 | Spring (Outer) 1 22 | 309027 | Body, Drain Check 1
8 | 406707 | O-Ring (-020) 7/8x 1x V16 1 5 | 190405 | Swee Bal :
9 | 457626 | Back Up Ring 1 24 | 408518 | O-Ring, /32 x8/16 x 34 1
10 | 308300 | Adjusting Barre! 1 25 | 492395 | Spring 1
11 | 309307 | Lock Nut 1
12 | 457888 | Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1/8 2 *Inciuded in Seal Kit #723733 (Viton)
13 | 457689 | Acetal Ball @ 9/64 2
*t4 | 406836 | O-Ring (-110) 3/8 x 16 x 332 1




STANDARD TWO-STAGE COMPENSATOR—FIRST STAGE

§
§
2

Spool

Spring
308744 | Spring Set
778450 | Lock Nut — Adjusting Screw
Sajety Cap
309053 | Adapior, Adiusting Screw
407102 | O-Ring, #14 Sae (-914)
408800 | O-Ring, 3/32 x 2-3/16 x 2-3/8
408838 | O-Ring, 3/32 x 516 x 716
* 10 407139 | O-Ring, #8 SAE (-908)

OO~ ®BhN -

14 309027 . Drain Check

‘15 408215 O—Rng, 1H8x 1/2x5/8
16 490405 | Swel Bal

"17? 408518 | O-Ring, 332 x W18 x 24
18 492395 | Spring

19 776413 | Drain Check

20 4083080 | Screw, 7/16-14 x 1-3/4

“Inciuded in Seal Kit #723733 (Viton).

[ QR PPN P SRR X RN

d ]

IDW—IIDHIIIIIII" ‘. wuunmmum

TORQUE TO 900 IN-LBS.
(10L.7 N-m)

COMPLETE TWC-STAGE

PRESSURE COMPENSATOR

( Ist & 2nd STAGES)
Sv-80 956113
SV-100 956114

NOTE: THE FIRST STAGE CANNOT BE PURCHASED
BY ITSELF, YOU HAVE TO PURCHASE THE
COMPLETE COMPENSATOR TO GET THE

FIRST STAGE

Page 5



STANDARD TWO-STAGE COMPENSATOR — SECOND STAGE

-

)

STANDARD SECOND STAGE
PRESSURE COMPENSATOR.

TORQUE TO 200 IN - LBS.
@3 N-m )}

RAef, Part
No. No. Description Qty.
1 402306 | Screw, #10-24 x 1/2 2
2 |[401714| | RoM Pin 1
3 | 308730 | Knob 1
‘4 | 490418 | Back-Up Ring 1
% | 408579 | O-Ring, 3/32 x 7118 x 5/8 1
€ | 407848 | Sprng {(-51/52 & -51/82) 1
7 | 308057 | Poppet (-52/62 Only) 1
8 | 309058 | Seat (-52/62 Only) 1
"9 | 408818 #4 SAE with 1
10 | 222962 | Body (-51/52 & -81/82) 1
“11 408797 | O-Ring, 116 x 516 x TN6 3
12 400779 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 3
13 | 221777 | Retaining Cap 1
14 D101 Lock Nut 1
15 Adjusting Screw 1
*16 07123 | O-Ring, #3 SAE (-909) 1
k]
15
14
W—1

SV 80 - 956120
SV 100- 956121

™y TORQUETO
50 IN-LBS .
{6 N-m)
MOUNTS ITEM
1470 ITEM 12

NOTE: RIGHT HAND RGTATION SHOWN.



ADAPTOR/COUPLING SYSTEM

NOTE: Coupling system is a “Wet Design". The lead pump
does not have a rear shaft seal. This allows the
adaptor to filt with fluid to lubricate and cool the coupling.

**NOTE: When the weight of the trailing pump(s) exceeds 65 Ibs., this part must be used.
*NOTE: Roll pins should be pressed into pump prior to assembly.

When the Trailing Pump is an SV-40, 80, or 100, the adapior has
o acididonal mounting holes (1otal of four).

ADAPTOR KITS

LEAD PUMP TRAILING PUMP KIT #
Sv80/100 SV10/15 & PSQ 956109
SvB0/100 $Vv20/25 956110
SVv80/100 Sv40 966106
SvB0/100 S$v80/100 956105
§ve0/100 EOS5 956183
Svey/100 20L, 20H 956184
Sv80/100 80L, 80M, 80H 956185

Page 7



SUPPORT RODS

Robert Bosch includes support guides in sach tandem
mounting kit. Because of the varying height differences for
each application, it is the customers responsibility to provide
the actual support rods and lock nuts. Listed below are the
support guide diameters and some mounting requirements.

PRIME MOVER LEAD PUMP TRAILING PUMP
P ﬂ "J]_I"LL
—
L ) -'LHUJ_‘
oo | i | _\ 4
L N _ |
\
The support rod must
be attached to the
SUPPORT ROD GUIDE SV80/100 e OUTD mp &

mator. Alignment must
be within .003" total
** IMPORTANT NOTES ** indicator variance.

1. Support rods are required when a trailing pump or pumps
exceed 65 Ibs. in weight.

2. The support rod must be mounted with the bottom of the
rod attached to the same mounting surface as the electric
motor and pump flange bracket (see above picture).

— o —— o —
—
e o — — — — =

n
je—" DiA,

9 535 233 251
ATUS RSB 003/24 US

BOSCH AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGY

P.O. BOX 2025
RACINE, WISCONSIN 53401-2025 U.S.A. @ B S' H
Phone (2682)554-7100, Fax (262)554-7117

Printad in USA



